for acquiring 8,60,000 fully paid up equity shares of face value ` 10/- each from the Promoter/Promoter 

group of the target company representing 28.67% of the subscribed and fully paid up equity share capital at 

a price of ` 14/- (Rupees Fourteen Only) per Equity Share aggregating to ` 1,20,40,000/- (Rupees One Crore 

Twenty Lakhs Forty Thousand only). 

2.1.2 This Offer is a mandatory offer under Regulation 3(1) & 4 of SEBI (SAST) Regulations, pursuant to 

substantial acquisition of shares and voting rights accompanied with change in control and management of 

the Target Company. This offer has been triggered upon the execution of the Share Purchase Agreement

[...]

Target Company (other than the Parties to the SPA) to acquire 7,80,000  equity shares of face value of  `10/-

(Rupees ten only) each, constituting 26% of subscribed and fully paid up equity share capital of the target 

company at offer price of ` 14/-(Rupees Fourteen Only) per equity share aggregating to total consideration 

of ` 1,09,20,000/- (Rupees One Crore Nine Lakhs Twenty Thousand only), payable in cash and subject to 

the terms and conditions set out in the PA, the DPS and this Draft Letter of offer. 

2.2.5. There are no partly paid up equity shares in the Target Company. 

2.2.6. There is no differential pricing in this Offer.

[...]

1) Pursuant to SPA dated July 26,2019 the Acquirer has agreed to acquire 8,60,000 equity shares of face value `10/- 

each of the Target Company constituting 28.67% of the paid up equity share capital/voting share capital from the Promoter 

group at a price of ` 14/-[Rupees Fourteen only) each, total consideration being of ` 1,20,40,000 /-(Rupees One Crore Twenty 

Lakhs Forty Thousand only) 

2) As on the date of Draft Letter of offer, there are 12,696 Shareholders under the public category. 

5. OFFER PRICE AND FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS 

5.1. Justification of Offer Price 

5.1.1. The equity shares of Pulsar International Limited are listed on BSE (Scrip Code:

[...]

or pursuant to Delisting Regulations, or open market purchases made in the ordinary course on the stock 

exchanges, not being negotiated acquisition of shares of the Target Company in any form. 

5.2 Financial Arrangements 

5.2.1. Assuming full acceptance, the maximum consideration payable under this Offer shall be ` 1,09,20,000 

(Rupees One Crore Nine Lakhs Twenty Thousand only). 

5.2.2. As a security for the performance of its obligations under Regulation 17 of the SAST Regulations, the 

Acquirer has opened an Escrow Account (the “Escrow Account”) with IndusInd Bank Limited having its 

branch office at Andheri, (hereinafter referred to as the “Escrow Bank”) in the name and the style “PULSAR